In order to obtain an Associate Broker level license, the Applicant must successfully 
complete the educational requirements pursuant to section 12-10-203(4)(a), C.R.S.: 
1. A degree from an accredited college or university with a major course of study in real 

estate; or 
2. Proof of completion of one hundred sixty-eight (168) hours of classroom instruction 

or equivalent Distance Learning hours from any accredited college or university, or 
any Real Estate School for the following courses: 
a. Real Estate Law and Real Estate Practice: 48 hours; 
b. Colorado Real Estate Contracts:

[...]

The obligation of the insurance carrier to defend all covered claims and the ability of 
the insured Broker or Brokerage Firm to select counsel of choice subject to the 
written permission of the carrier, which must not be unreasonably withheld. 

9. Coverage of a Broker’s use of lock boxes, which coverage must not be less than 
twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) per occurrence. 

10. The ability of a Broker or Brokerage Firm, upon payment of an additional premium, 
to obtain higher or excess coverage or to purchase additional coverage from the state 
carrier as may be determined by the carrier. 

11. That coverage is individual and license specific and will cover the Broker or 
Brokerage Firm regardless of changes in Employing Broker. 

12. The ability of a Broker or Brokerage Firm, upon payment of an additional premium 
to obtain an extended reporting period of not less than three hundred sixty-five (365) 
days. 

13. A conformity endorsement allowing a Colorado resident Broker to meet the errors 
and omissions insurance requirement for a real estate license in another group 
mandated jurisdiction without the need to purchase separate coverage in that

[...]

That is, the insured is not required to pay anything towards the cost of defense of 
any claim or complaint. 

g. The ability of a Broker or Brokerage Firm, upon payment of an additional 
premium, to obtain an extended reporting period of not less than three hundred 
sixty-five (365) days within sixty (60) days of the initial coverage ending. 

h. Coverage of a Broker’s use of lock boxes, which coverage must not be less than 
twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) per occurrence. 

i. The obligation of the insurance carrier to defend all covered claims and the 
ability of the insured Broker or Brokerage Firm to select counsel of choice 
subject to the written permission of the carrier, which must not be unreasonably